
Sanitary Sewer Board Agenda

SANITARY SEWER BOARD - AGENDA 02.05.26.PDF
SANITARY BOARD MINUTES 01-15-26.PDF
CLAIMS 2-5-26.PDF
PR VOUCHER 2-5-26.PDF
REPORTS 2-5-26.PDF
AMENDMENT 2 ASSET MANAGEMENT - CITY OF CHARLESTOWN. 
JTL.02.03.2026.PDF
SCHRIMP CONFLICT OF INTEREST STMT.PDF
CHARGE-OFFS 2-5-26.PDF

1. 9:00 A.M.

Documents:

https://www.cityofcharlestown.com/5a2a2f5f-62b3-425d-9b66-713f7aae1777


The above Agenda items may not be all inclusive of items to be discussed.
View meeting videos and minutes at https://www.cityofcharlestown.com/AgendaCenter

AGENDA
For the Regular Meeting of the

City of Charlestown

SANITARY SEWER BOARD

February 5, 2026, at 9:00 A.M.
City Hall

304 Main Cross Street, Charlestown, IN 47111

Livestream Link – www.facebook.com/charlestown.in

1. Opening
a. Call to Order
b. Pledge of Allegiance
c. Roll Call – Determination of a Quorum
d. Approval of Agenda

2. Standing Business
a. Approval of Prior Meeting Minutes from 01/15/2025
b. Current Claims
c. Payroll Allowance Docket from 01//11/2026 – 01/31/2026

3. Public Comments

4. Old Business

5. New Business
a. Operators Report
b. CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 2

c. Cleaning Service Invoice Summary

d. Conflict of Interest – Cliff Schrimp

e. Charge Off’s

6. Adjournment

Charlestown 
Sanitary Sewer

Board Members:

Mayor Treva 
Hodges, President
by statute
(1/01/2024 – 
12/31/2027)

Common Council 
Appointments:
Nathan Grimes, 
engineer
(1/01/2024 – 
12/31/2027)

Michael Grayson
(1/01/2025 – 
12/31/2027)

https://www.cityofcharlestown.com/AgendaCenter
https://www.facebook.com/charlestown.in


1 

SANITARY BOARD  
January 15, 2026 

9:00 A.M. 

THE MEETING OF THE SANITARY BOARD FOR THE CITY OF CHARLESTOWN 
WAS HELD ON THURSDAY, JANUARY 15, 2026, AT 9:00 A.M. AT CITY HALL 
WITH MAYOR TREVA HODGES PRESIDING. 

Board members were Nathan Grimes and Michael Grayson.  Also present were Deputy Clerk 
Treasurer Heather Schrimp and Attorney Matt Duncan. The meeting was livestreamed by 
Underproductions Multimedia.  

Pledge of Allegiance 

Agenda 

Mayor Treva Hodges entertained a motion to approve the agenda. Motion made by Michael 
Grayson, second by Nathan Grimes. Passed 3-0. 

Standing Business 

Mayor Treva Hodges entertained a motion to approve the minutes from January 8, the payroll 
allowance docket from January 4 to January 10 and the claims. Motion made by Nathan Grimes, 
second by Michael Grayson. Passed 3-0. 

Public Comment-None 

Old Business  

New Business 

Operator Update 

Tim Crawford presented the operator’s report for December. There were no excursions in 
December and only 1 excursion in 2025 during a period of high flow.  

Cleaning Quotes Summary 

There were 13 quotes submitted. Mr. Crawford recommended Breath Easy due to the fact they 
are licensed and a community business. The quote is $1,350.00 per month for twice weekly 
cleaning.  They are the lowest of the licensed businesses.  

Mayor Treva Hodges entertained a motion to accept the quote from Breath Easy for $1,350.00 
per month. Motion made by Michael Grayson, second by Nathan Grimes. Passed 3-0. 



2 

GM Development Invoice 

Mr. Crawford presented a pay request for GM Development for the Highway 62 lift station in the 
amount of $815,725.23. It will be divided $652,203.76 from the operating fund and $163,521.47 
from capacity fees.  

Mayor Treva Hodges entertained a motion to approve the GM Development invoice. Motion 
made by Michael Grayson, second by Nathan Grimes. Passed 3-0. 

SRF Disbursement Requests 26L & 27L 

Mayor Treva Hodges entertained a motion to approve SRF Request 26L for Pace Contracting in 
the amount of $548,618.00 and 27L for Jacobi, Toombs and Lanz in the amount $43,400.00. 
Motion made by Nathan Grimes, second by Michael Grayson. Passed 3-0. 

Charge Offs  

Mayor Treva Hodges entertained a motion to approve the Charge Offs in the amount of $173.20. 
Motion made by Michael Grayson, second by Nathan Grimes. Passed 3-0. 

Adjournment 

Mayor Treva Hodges entertained a motion to adjourn. Motion made by Michael Grayson, second 
by Nathan Grimes. Passed 3-0. 

TREVA HODGES, MAYOR DATE 

ATTEST: 

DONNA COOMER, CLERK TREASURER  DATE 











Allowance Docket

EMPDOCK.FRX

Date: 02/02/2026 08:31:31 AM

    1Page :

For check dates 01/11/2026 - 01/31/2026

Selected Departments - Sewer

Ordered by Employee Name
User ID: HEATHER

Pay
Period
Ending

Employee
Number Distribution Name

All Paytypes
Except

Overtime Overtime OnlyEmployee Name

     898 Sewer Sal     $2119.49        $0.0001/11/2026 Crawford, Timothy L.

     898 Sewer Sal     $2119.49        $0.0001/18/2026 Crawford, Timothy L.

     898 Sewer Sal     $2119.49        $0.0001/25/2026 Crawford, Timothy L.

     897 Sewer Sal     $1414.11        $0.0001/11/2026 Eurton, Seth M.

     897 Sewer Sal     $1414.11        $0.0001/18/2026 Eurton, Seth M.

     897 Sewer Sal     $1414.11        $0.0001/25/2026 Eurton, Seth M.

     328 Sanit Salaries      $514.40        $0.0001/11/2026 Gomez, Dorothea

     328 Sewer Sal      $514.40        $0.0001/11/2026 Gomez, Dorothea

     328 Sanit Salaries      $514.40        $0.0001/18/2026 Gomez, Dorothea

     328 Sewer Sal      $514.40        $0.0001/18/2026 Gomez, Dorothea

     328 Sanit Salaries      $514.40        $0.0001/25/2026 Gomez, Dorothea

     328 Sewer Sal      $514.40        $0.0001/25/2026 Gomez, Dorothea

     987 Sewer Sal      $150.00        $0.0001/31/2026 Grayson, Michael L.

     886 Sewer Sal      $300.00        $0.0001/31/2026 Grimes, Nathan R.

     930 Sewer Sal     $1136.80        $0.0001/11/2026 Kruer, Michael A.

     930 Sewer Sal     $1136.80        $0.0001/18/2026 Kruer, Michael A.

     930 Sewer Sal OT       $50.00      $202.4501/18/2026 Kruer, Michael A.

     930 City Maint OT        $0.00      $681.9201/25/2026 Kruer, Michael A.

     930 Sewer Sal     $1136.80        $0.0001/25/2026 Kruer, Michael A.

     249 Deputy Clerk-treas     $1096.70        $0.0001/11/2026 Miles, Deborah E

     249 Sewer Sal       $45.70        $0.0001/11/2026 Miles, Deborah E

     249 Deputy Clerk-treas     $1096.70       $85.6801/18/2026 Miles, Deborah E

     249 Sewer Sal       $45.70        $0.0001/18/2026 Miles, Deborah E

     249 Deputy Clerk-treas     $1096.70        $0.0001/25/2026 Miles, Deborah E

     249 Sewer Sal       $45.70        $0.0001/25/2026 Miles, Deborah E

     929 Sanit Salaries      $421.80        $0.0001/11/2026 Murphy, Bobbi-Rei F.

     929 Sewer Sal      $421.80        $0.0001/11/2026 Murphy, Bobbi-Rei F.

     929 Sanit Salaries      $421.80        $0.0001/18/2026 Murphy, Bobbi-Rei F.

     929 Sewer Sal      $421.80        $0.0001/18/2026 Murphy, Bobbi-Rei F.

     929 Sanit Salaries      $421.80        $0.0001/25/2026 Murphy, Bobbi-Rei F.

     929 Sewer Sal      $421.81        $0.0001/25/2026 Murphy, Bobbi-Rei F.

     960 Planning & Zoning Revenue       $57.69        $0.0001/11/2026 Schrimp, Clifford E.

     960 Sewer Sal     $1049.60        $0.0001/11/2026 Schrimp, Clifford E.

     960 Planning & Zoning Revenue       $57.69        $0.0001/18/2026 Schrimp, Clifford E.

     960 Sewer Sal     $1049.60        $0.0001/18/2026 Schrimp, Clifford E.

     960 City Maint OT        $0.00      $816.7201/25/2026 Schrimp, Clifford E.

     960 Planning & Zoning Revenue       $57.69        $0.0001/25/2026 Schrimp, Clifford E.

     960 Sewer Sal     $1049.60        $0.0001/25/2026 Schrimp, Clifford E.

     258 Deputy Clerk-treas     $1124.04        $0.0001/11/2026 Schrimp, Heather N

     258 Sewer Sal       $59.16        $0.0001/11/2026 Schrimp, Heather N

     258 Deputy Clerk-treas     $1124.04        $0.0001/18/2026 Schrimp, Heather N



Allowance Docket

EMPDOCK.FRX

Date: 02/02/2026 08:31:32 AM

    2Page :

For check dates 01/11/2026 - 01/31/2026

Selected Departments - Sewer

Ordered by Employee Name
User ID: HEATHER

Pay
Period
Ending

Employee
Number Distribution Name

All Paytypes
Except

Overtime Overtime OnlyEmployee Name

     258 Sewer Sal       $59.16        $0.0001/18/2026 Schrimp, Heather N

     258 Deputy Clerk-treas     $1124.04       $11.0901/25/2026 Schrimp, Heather N

     258 Sewer Sal       $59.16        $0.0001/25/2026 Schrimp, Heather N

     906 Sewer Sal     $1262.80        $0.0001/11/2026 Winslow, Joshua G.

     906 Sewer Sal OT        $0.00      $378.7201/11/2026 Winslow, Joshua G.

     906 Sewer Sal     $1262.80        $0.0001/18/2026 Winslow, Joshua G.

     906 City Maint OT        $0.00      $946.8001/25/2026 Winslow, Joshua G.

     906 Sewer Sal     $1312.80        $0.0001/25/2026 Winslow, Joshua G.

     906 Sewer Sal OT        $0.00      $449.7301/25/2026 Winslow, Joshua G.

**Total**    $34265.48     $3573.11

Allowance Of Accounts Payable Vouchers

We have examined the Accounts Payable Voucers listed on the foregoing Register of Accounts Payable Vouchers

accounts payables are hereby allowed in the total amount of

Signatures of Governing Board

I hereby certify that each of the above listed vouchers and the invoices or bills attached there to,
are true and correct and I have audited same in accordance with IC5-11-10-1-6.

Date Fiscal Officer

Dated this day of

consisting of pages and except for accounts payables not allowed as shown on the Register such

City Of Charlestown

2

$37838.59        











CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 2

Jacobi Toombs and Lanz, Inc.

City of Charlestown WRF Expansion

This Contract Amendment No.  is made and entered into this ____ day of February 2026 to the contract by

and between City of Charlestown (“CITY”) and Jacobi Toombs and Lanz, Inc. (“JTL”) dated January 28,

2022, ("the Agreement") for Project No. 20081, City of Charlestown WRF Expansion and CITY hereinafter

may be referred to collectively as “Parties” or individually as a “Party”.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement for JTL to render certain technical or professional

services (“Services”) in conjunction with undertakings of CITY which relate to the project titled

“Charlestown WRF Improvements for the project owner, City of Charlestown;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to modify JTL scope of services under Task 9.3

State Revolving Fund (SRF) Compliance to add the additional services listed below and modify the lump

sum compensation and specified in section 2 COMPENSATION.

WHEREAS, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions

contained herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and Agreements contained herein, the

parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

TASK 9.3 ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN

1. JTL will create an Asset Management Program for the City of Charlestown WRF and modify the City
GIS system to include the plant assets in the database, while following SRF’s guidance. Additional
tasks added to the scope of services include:

 Creating a digital SharePoint repository for the WRF Expansion assets to serve as the
centralized location for AMP documentation and related materials, allowing easy access and
updates.

 Organizing the AMP documentation into the required Technical subcategory, consistent with
SRF requirements. 

 Developing a comprehensive GIS map of the WRF Expansion to document the new
infrastructure and equipment.

 Compiling a full inventory of the WRF Expansion system assets, to support lifecycle planning
and prioritization of capital needs.

 Preparing an infrastructure inspection, repair, and maintenance plan to support the WRF
Expansion system reliability and resiliency.



 Evaluating water and energy conservation efforts and incorporating measures relevant to the
WRF Expansion project.

 Demonstrating the managerial, legal, and financial capability to operate and maintain the WRF
Expansion, per the guidelines established by the SRF guidance.

Tasks not included in this Work Order are as follows:

 Organizing the AMP documentation into the required Managerial and Financial subcategories,
consistent with SRF requirements. 

 Developing the asset management plan for the City’s collection, pump stations and forcemain
systems.

 Developing a plan for funding infrastructure inspection, repair, and maintenance activities.

 Analyzing customer rates necessary to support the AMP.

2. COMPENSATION

Based on our revised scope discussed above, the total compensation shall increase in the amount of Twenty-

Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), for a revised cost of Four Million, Four Hundred Thousand Dollars.

Original Contract $2,300,000
Amendment No. 1 $2,075,000
Amendment No. 2 $     25,000

New Contract Amount              $4,400,000

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement that were not otherwise modified herein shall remain in

full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amendment on the date indicated above

for the purpose herein expressed.

CITY JTL

By: _________________________ By: _________________________

Name: _______________________ Name: _______________________

Title: ________________________ Title: ________________________

Date: ________________________ Date: ________________________














